# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2788219

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
HARRIS CORPORATION	03/19/2014	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	III HOLDINGS 1, LLC
Street Address:	2711 CENTERVILLE RD
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6346938
Patent Number:	6915310
Patent Number:	7228316

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)853-8801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 5128538800

**Email:** dkramer@intprop.com

Correspondent Name: MEYERTONS, HOOD, KIVLIN, KOWERT & GOETZE

Address Line 1: 1120 SOUTH CAPITAL OF TEXAS HIGHWAY

Address Line 2: BUILDING 2, SUITE 300 Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6757-59300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEAN M. MUNYON
SIGNATURE:	/Dean M. Munyon/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ASN Harris (Geospatial Modeling) to III Holdings 1, LLC Exh B#page1.tif source=ASN Harris (Geospatial Modeling) to III Holdings 1, LLC Exh B#page2.tif

PATENT 502741623 REEL: 032540 FRAME: 0665

source=ASN Harris (Geospatial Modeling) to III Holdings 1, LLC Exh B#page3.tif source=ASN Harris (Geospatial Modeling) to III Holdings 1, LLC Exh B#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032540 FRAME: 0666

TOTAL OF TO ALCOHOLOGY TO THE COLOR

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Harris Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 1025 West NASA Blvd., Melbourne, FL 32919 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto III Holdings 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Rd, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

			Title of Patent and First
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
6346938	US	04/27/1999	Computer-resident mechanism
			for manipulating, navigating
			through and mensurating
			displayed image of
			Ellery Y. Chan
6915310	US	03/28/2002	Three-Dimensional
			Volumetric Geo-Spatial
			Querying
			Guillermo E. Gutierrez
BR308792	BR	03/24/2003	Three-Dimensional
			Volumetric Geo-Spatial
			Querying
			6.89
			Guillermo E. Gutierrez
EP03719462.8	EP	03/24/2003	Three-Dimensional
			Volumetric Geo-Spatial
			Querying
			a n n a c
7000016	F 7/7	0.5/0.1/0.004	Guillermo E. Gutierrez
7228316	US	06/21/2004	Three-Dimensional
			Volumetric Geo-Spatial
			Querying
			Carllana C Cartinmer
		•	Guillermo E. Gutierrez

(b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents forms a basis for priority;

PATENT REEL: 032540 FRAME: 0667

- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all counterparts in any jurisdictions of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, and design patent protection;
- (e) patent rights in inventions and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d) to the extent such patent rights and discoveries claim priority from the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d), provided that Assignor shall not be obligated to provide any know-how or trade secrets and such that Assignee is hereby granted the right to apply for and all right, title and interest in any and all of the following: (i) future reissues, results of any reexamination, or any other post issuance review of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d), (ii) future claims resulting from any post grant proceedings on the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d), and/or (iii) future patent application and patents in any or all jurisdictions that lawfully claim priority to any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d);
- (f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (g) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (1) damages,
  - (2) injunctive relief, and
  - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(h) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit

Assignor, its successors, assign	~ ~	*	anding upon
IN WITNESS WHERE PL on MARCA	OF this Assignment of S	of Patent Rights is executed , 2014.	at <u>Marr</u> is Corp.; Melbou
ASSIGNOR:			
Harris Corporation			
By: Name: No tea Evand Title: Af in Cour (Signature MUST be attested)	der R	 	

## ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Made To the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Harris Corporation and makes the following statements:

1.	I am	over th	e age of 1	8 and comp	etent to	testify as	to the fa	icts in t	his
Atte	station l	block if	called upo	n to do so.					
2.	Mitc	LEW	adu iš	personally evidence) execute the	known	to me (o	r proved	to me	on
the,	basis	of sa	tisfactory	evidence)	and	appeared	before	me	on
34	200 C 300	19.	_, 2014 to	execute the	above	Assignme	ent of Pat	ent Rig	hts
			Corporatio						
	22 B								

Miss Evant subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Harris Corporation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 3 9 9 9 (date)

Print Name:

